Rocky Mountain School District

Invermere Zone
School Bus Routes
2023/2024

Operations Supervisor: Brian Nickurak
Phone: 250-342-6814/250-342-1728
Fax: 250-342-6966

E-mail: brian.nickurak@sd6.bc.ca

2/6/24



School District No. 6 (Rocky Mountain)
Transportation Services
2023/2024

School District No. 6 (Rocky Mountain) welcomes you back for the 2023/2024 school
year.

Please check the bus route schedule closely to determine where and when your child will
be picked up. If your child is registered on a bus they are occupying a space that could
be available to someone else, so they are encouraged to use the service.

For your reference a copy of the School Board Policy 70000 “Transportation of
Students on Regular School Bus Routes” has been posted on the School District
Website. Included in this Policy are definitions of rider eligibility, procedures to
follow to request transportation, and the guidelines that are used when requests are
considered.

Please be reminded that requests for a “Courtesy or Cross Boundary Transportation”
must be submitted each year. Although every effort is made to expedite processing,
these requests may not be processed until the end of September. Until processing is
complete and approval has been given, parents are responsible for transporting their
child/children to school.

All students using the school bus for transportation to and from school must be
registered. It is the National Safety Code’s mandate that all passengers on the school bus
are accounted for, so please complete the bus registration form that your child has
brought home and return it to the bus driver by September 16th, 2023.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Brian Nickurak

Operations Supervisor

Phone: 250-342-6814/342-1728
E-mail: brian.nickurak@sd6.bc.ca

Note: The time scheduled for each bus stop is approximate and my change slightly in
September.



Route #W1

Spillimacheen
Blue Bus
Bus Stop A.M. Bus Stop P.M.
1 Bus Shop 6:45 | Bus Shop 3:15
2 Hwy 95/Brisco Store 7:40 |J.A. Laird 3:20
3 Hwy 95/Dorney Rd. 7:44 | DTSS 3:40
(EMP students transfer on from Rte 4)

4 3745 Hwy 95 7:48 | 5885 Columbia Rd. 4:15
5 5421 Hwy 95 (Goldsmith) 7:55 | Edgewater Post Office 4:19
6 Hilltop Golf Course 7:56 | Hwy 95/Hewitt Rd. 4:21
7 Hwy 95/Hewitt Rd. 7:58 | Hilltop Golf Course 4:22
8 Edgewater Elementary School 8:03 | 5421 Hwy 95 4:24
9 Edgewater Post Office 8:05 | Hwy 95/Dorney Rd. 4:35
10 5885 Columbia Rd. 8:07 | Wolfenden Rd. 4:36
11 J.A. Laird Elementary School 8:35 | Brisco Store 4:39
12 David Thompson Secondary 8:38 | Bus Shop 5:22
13 Open Doors 8:47

14 Bus Shop 8:50




Route #W2

Radium
Bright Green Bus
Bus Stop AM. Bus Stop P.M.
1 Bus Shop 7:18 | Bus Shop 2:00
2 Sifton 7:22 | Edgewater Elementary School 2:30
3 Juniper Heights 7:32 | Prospector Rd. 2:48
4 Binnie Rd. 7:36 | Columbia Ave./Radium Blvd. 2:52
5 Columbia Ave./Radium Blvd. 7:42 | Main St./Stanley St./Westland 2:57
6 Prospector Rd. 7:48 | Binnie Rd. 3:00
7 Edgewater Elementary School 8:00 | Juniper Heights - pull in 3:08
8 Prospector Rd. 8:08 | Windermere Valley Daycare 3:15
9 Main St./Radium Blvd. (Gas Plus) 8:10 | Dragonfly Daycare 3:17
10 Main St./Stanley St./Westland 8:12 | J.A. Laird Elementary 3:18
11 Binnie Rd. 8:15 | DTSS 3:40
12 Sifton 8:30 | Binnie Rd. 3:58
13 J.A. Laird Elementary School 8:34 | Main St./Stanley Rd/Westland 4:02
14 DTSS 8:40 | Main St./Radium Blvd. (Gas Plus) | 4:04
15 Open Doors 8:45 | Prospector Rd. 4:06
16 Bus Shop 8:50 | Bus Shop 4:25




Route #W3
Green Acres

Orange Bus
Bus Stop AM. Bus Stop P.M.
1 Bus Shop 7:52 Bus Shop 3:00
2 Hwy 93/95 Capilo Way 8:00 Eileen Madson Primary School 3:15
3 Shuswap Village 8:01 Dragonfly Daycare 3:18
4 Hwy 93/95 Juniper Heights 8:02 J.A. Laird Elementary School 3:20
5 Red Ranch Rd. 8:03 359 Sifton St. 3:30
6 Green Acres Trailer Park/Ecrett Rd. 8:05 DTSS - EMP students transfer to 3:40
other routes
7 Hwy 93/95 Setekwa 8:07 No Frills 3:45
8 Black Forest Trail/Wolf Crescent 8:16 Lakeview Dr./Upper Lakeview Rd. 3:50
(Invermere Cemetery Rd.)
9 Lakeview Dr./Timbermont Rd. 8:19 Lakeview Dr./Timbermont Rd. 3:54
10 Lakeview Dr./Upper Lakeview Rd. 8:20 Black Forest Trail/Wolf Crescent 4:00
(Invermere Cemetery Rd.)
11 Open Doors 8:30 Hwy 93/95 Capilo Way 4:04
12 JAL 8:33 Shuswap Village 4:05
11 DTSS—pick up 8:37 Hwy 93/95 Juniper Heights 4:06
all transfers from routes for EMP
12 EMP 8:40 Red Ranch Rd. 4:08
13 Bus Shop 9:00 Green Acres Trailer Park 4:10
Hwy 93/95 Setekwa 4:15
Bus Shop 4:32




Route #W4
Wilmer/Panorama
Sage Green Bus

Bus Stop AM. Bus Stop P.M.
1 Bus Shop 7:15 Bus Shop 3:00
2 Panorama—Grey Wolf Dr./RK Heli 7:42 Eileen Madson Primary School 3:15
Access
3 Toby Creek Rd./Lanac Rd. 8:01 J.A. Laird Elementary School 3:18
(Transfer on all daycare students)
4 Toby Creek Rd./Houlgrave Rd. 8:03 Windermere Valley Daycare 3:20
5 9320 Westside Rd. 8:13 Sunshine Daycare 3:30
6 9188 Main Ave. 8:15 DTSS 3:40
(Laird students transfer on from
Rte. 7)
7 Wilmer Community Center 8:16 9320 Westside Rd. 3:52
8 Wells St/Moffat Ave 8:17 9188 Main Ave. 3:54
9 9455 Westside Rd. 8:18 Wilmer Community Center 3:57
10 Open Doors 8:25 Wells St. / Moffat Ave 4:00
11 J.A. Laird Elementary 8:30 9455 Westside Rd. 4:05
12 DTSS 8:33 Toby Creek Rd./Lannac Rd 4:19
13 Eileen Madson Primary School 8:45 Panorama—Grey Wolf Dr./RK Heli 4:35
Access
14 Bus Shop 8:55 Bus Shop 5:00




Route #W5
Kootenay Road/Windermere

Pink Bus
Bus Stop AM. Bus Stop P.M.
1 | Bus Shop 7:30 | Bus Shop 2:30
2 | Lake View/ Upper Lakeview Rd. | 7:39 | Windermere Elementary School 2:55
(Highlands)
3 | Lake View/Timber View 7:41 | Windermere Rd./Taynton Drive 3:00
4 | Black Forest Trail/Wolf Crescent | 7:45 | Elkhorn BLVD. 3:03
5 | Copper Point Way/Swansea 7:49 | 1168 Windermere Loop Rd. 3:06
6 | 976 Swansea Rd. 7:50 | 1065 Swansea Rd. 3:08
7 | 1065 Swansea Rd. 7:51 | 976 Swansea Rd 3:09
8 1168 Windermere Loop Rd. 7:53 | Copper Point Way 3:10
9 | 1461 Windermere Loop Rd. 7:55 | Black Forest Trail/Wolf Crescent 3:12
10 | 1561 Windermere Loop Rd. 7:59 | Timbermont / Lake View (4 way stop ) 3:14
11 | Elkhorn BLVD/Windermere 8:04 | Lake Hill / Lake View 3:16
Loop Rd
12 | Band Hall Rec Center 8:09 | No Frills 3:19
13 | Windermere Rd/Taynton Dr. 8:12 | Windermere Valley Day Care 3:24
14 | Windermere Elementary School | 8:16 | Open Doors 3:25
15 | Swansea Rd/Sunridge Rd. 8:21 | Sunshine Daycare 3:26
16 | 1119 Swansea Rd.—Valley Alley | 8:22 | Dragonfly Daycare 3:27
17 1976 Swansea Rd. 8:24 | J.A. Laird Elementary School 3:29
18 | Swansea Rd./Copper Point Way [ 8:25 | DTSS 3:32
(Open Door students transfer off to all routes)
(Windermere students transfer off to all
routes)
(JALES students transfer on from Rte 7)
(Emp students transfer on from RT3)
19 | J.A. Laird Elementary School 8:35 | Copper Point Way 3:54
20 | DTSS—Emp students transfer off | 8:40 | 976 Swansea Rd. 3:56
toRT 3
21 | Open Doors 8:49 | 1119 Swansea Rd—Valley Alley 3:57
22 | Bus Shop 8:56 | Swansea Rd/Sunridge Rd. 3:59
23 1119 Swansea Rd—Valley Alley 3:57
24 Yakonaki 4:00
25 Windermere Elementary School 4:02




Route #W5—continued
Kootenay Road/Windermere

Bus Stop A.M. Bus Stop P.M.
26 Windermere Rd./Taynton Drive 4:05
27 2155 Kootenay No. 3 Rd. 4:15
28 2400 Kootenay No. 3 Rd. (cattleguard) 4:18
29 2401 Kootenay No. 3 Rd. 4:20
30 2471 Kootenay No. 3 Rd. 4:22
31 2480 Kootenay No. 3 Rd. 4:25
32 2561 Kootenay No. 3 Rd. 4:31
33 2570 Kootenay No. 3 Rd. 4:32
34 Kootenay No. 3/Crooked Tree Rd. 4:38
35 1561 Windermere Loop Rd. 4:45
36 1461 Windermere Loop Rd. 4:46
37 3253 Hwy 93 4:51
38 Bus Shop 4:57




Route #W6
Fairmont—Windermere Elementary

Yellow Bus
Bus Stop AM. Bus Stop P.M.

1 | Bus Shop 6:30 Bus Shop 2:15
2 | Canal Flats Accessible Stop 7:20 DTSS/Accessible Stop 2:35
3 | Fairmont Creek Rd./Columbia River Rd. | 7:45 Windermere Elementary School 2:55

(Firehall)
4 | Fairmont Frontage Rd. 7:50 Hwy 93/95 Band Hall 2:58

2853 Kootenay No 3. Rd 7:58 2230 Kootenay No. 3 Rd. 3:03
6 | 3419 Kootenay No. 3 Rd. 8:01 3419 Kootenay No. 3 Rd. 3:07
7 12570 Kootenay No. 3 Rd. 8:05 2853 Kootenay No. 3 Rd. 3:14
8 | 2480 Crooked Tree Rd 8:06 Fairmont Frontage Rd. 3:24
9 12471 Kootenay No. 3 Rd. 8:07 Fairmont Creek Rd./Columbia River 3:32

Rd. (Firehall)

10 | 2401 Kootenay No. 3 Rd. 8:10 Coys/Columbia Lake Rd 3:35
11 | 2400 Kootenay No. 3 Rd. (cattleguard) 8:14 5966 Columbia Lake Rd 3:37
12 ] 2334 Kootenay No. 3 Rd. 8:15 Col Lake Drive/Columbia Lake Rd 3:44
13 2230 Kootenay No. 3 Rd. 8:16 Canal Flats Accessible Stop 4:00
14 | 2151 Kootenay No. 3 Rd. 8:17 Bus Shop 4:45
15 | Windermere Elementary School 8:22
16 |J.A. Laird Elementary School 8:36
17 | DTSS 8:42

(Emp transfer off to RT4)

(Laird transfers on from RT 3 and RT 4)
18 | Accessible Stop DTSS 8:48
19 | Bus Shop 9:00




Route #W7
Fairmont—DTSS

Burgundy Bus
Bus Stop AM. Bus Stop P.M.
1 | Bus Shop 7:20 | Bus Shop 3:20
2 13901 Hwy 93/95 7:47 | J.A. Laird Elementary School 3:25
(Laird students transfer on for RT 4 and
RT5)
3 | Fairmont Frontage Rd. 7:49 | DTSS 3:40
Pickup DTSS and JA Laird Intensive Core (Laird students transfer off to RT 4 and
French students RTS)
(Emp transfers on from route 4)
4 | Hwy93/95-Fairmont Creek Rd. (Firehall) | 7:53 | Castlerock Boulevard/Ledgerock Ridge 3:46
Pickup DTSS and JA Laird Intensive Core
French students
5 | Dutch Creek 7:58 | Castlerock Boulevard/Castlestone Drive 3:48
6 |2330 Westside Rd. 8:14 | Coy and Westside Rd. 3:52
7 2233 Westside Rd. 8:16 2124 Westside Rd. 3:55
8 | 2124 Westside Rd. 8:18 | 2253 Westside Rd. 3:57
9 | Coy and Westside Rd. 8:22 | 2330 Westside Rd. 4:14
10 | Castlerock Boulevard/Castlestone Drive | 8:27 | Dutch Creek 4:15
11 | Castlerock Boulevard/Ledgerock Ridge 8:29 | Hwy 93/95-Fairmont Creek Rd. (Firehall) |4:17
Drop off DTSS and JA Laird Intensive
Core French students
12 | EMP 8:35 | Fairmont Frontage Rd. 4:20
Drop off DTSS and JA Laird Intensive
Core French students
13 | DTSS 8:40 |3901 Hwy 93/95 4:25
14 |J.A. Laird 8:45 | Bus Shop 4:52
15 | Open Doors 8:50
16 | Bus Shop 8:55




Route #W8

Canal Flats
Purple Bus
Bus Stop AM. Bus Stop P.M.
1 Bus Shop—Canal Flats homebase 7:27 | Bus Shop—Canal Flats homebase 2:29
2 Burns Ave./Arbuckle St. 7:30 | J.A. Laird 3:19
3 Beatty Ave./Tamarack St. 7:31 DTSS 3:40
(EMP students transfer on from Rte 4)
4 Burns Ave./Shaughnessy St. 7:33 Columbia Lake Rd./Columere Rd. 4:15
5 Burns Ave./Pine St. 7:35 6800 Columbia Lake Rd.—Spirit’s 4:21
Reach
6 7351 Hwy 93/95 7:46 | Columbia Lk Rd. / Columbia Lk Dr. 4:22
7 Columbia Lk Rd./Columbia Lk Dr. | 7:49 | 7351 Hwy 93/95 4:25
8 6800 Columbia Lake Rd.—Spirit’s 7:50 Burns Ave./Pine St. 4:36
Reach
9 5966 Columbia Lake Rd.—Timbers 7:55 | Burns Ave./Shaughnessy St. 4:38
10 Columbia Lake Rd./Columere Rd. 7:56 Burns Ave./Arbuckle St. 4:40
11 Windermere Elementary School 8:19 | Beatty Ave./Tamarack St. 4:42
12 | J.A. Laird Elementary School 8:33 | Martin Morigeau Elementary 4:44
(PICK UP DROP OFF MAIL)
13 DTSS 8:36 Bus Shop—Canal Flats homebase 4:48
(EMPS students transfer off to Rte 4)
14 OPEN DOORS 8:47
15 Bus Shop—Canal Flats homebase 9:37




	Windermere Zone Bus Routes 2024.pdf
	Windermere_Zone_Bus_Routes_2023-2024 final.pdf
	Windermere Zone Bus Routes 2022-2023
	Windermere_Zone_Bus_Routes_2023-2024 final
	Windermere Zone Bus Routes 2022-2023.pdf

	Windermere Zone Bus Routes 2022-2023.pdf



